



(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 8260)

**CLARIFICATION ANNOUNCEMENT IN RELATION TO
INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

Reference is made to the announcement of Yin He Holdings Limited (the “Company”) dated 13 November 2020 in relation to the interim results of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2020 (the “Previous Results Announcement”). Unless the context requires, capitalised terms used herein shall bear the same meanings as those defined in the Previous Results Announcement.

Since the audited annual results for the year ended 31 March 2020 (“Annual Results”) was only published on 24 December 2020, the financial information contained in the Previous Results Announcement had not taken into account of audited information of the Annual Results. The Board would like to clarify and amend the following underlined items in the Previous Result Announcement as shown below.

SUMMARY

- Revenue for the six months ended 30 September 2020 amounted to HK\$81,774,000 (six months ended 30 September 2019: HK\$103,592,000), decreased by HK\$21,818,000 or 21.1% as compared with corresponding period of the previous year.
- Profit attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2020 amounted to HK\$2,523,000 while the profits attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2019 was HK\$10,193,000.
- Basic profit per share for the six months ended 30 September 2020 amounted to approximately HK\$0.15 cents while basic earnings per share for the six months ended 30 September 2019 amounted to approximately HK\$0.66 cent.

UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS

The board of Directors (the “Board”) is pleased to announce the unaudited condensed consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 September 2020 together with the comparative unaudited figures for the corresponding period in 2019 as follows.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 September 2020

	Notes	Unaudited		Unaudited	
		For the three months ended 30 September 2020 HK\$'000	30 September 2019 HK\$'000 (Restated)	For the six months ended 30 September 2020 HK\$'000	30 September 2019 HK\$'000 (Restated)
Revenue	5	<u>40,713</u>	51,266	<u>81,774</u>	103,592
Direct costs		<u>(31,862)</u>	(30,112)	<u>(61,654)</u>	(62,894)
Gross profit		<u>8,851</u>	21,154	<u>20,120</u>	40,698
Other income	6	<u>4,106</u>	103	<u>4,530</u>	770
Share of results of associates		–	1,477	–	1,461
General and administrative expenses		<u>(6,949)</u>	(12,606)	<u>(14,418)</u>	(21,987)
Operating profit from operations		<u>6,008</u>	10,128	<u>10,232</u>	20,942
Finance costs	7	<u>(2,830)</u>	(3,258)	<u>(4,684)</u>	(6,636)
Profit before income tax	8	<u>3,178</u>	6,870	<u>5,548</u>	14,306
Income tax expense	9	<u>(305)</u>	(943)	<u>(1,757)</u>	(3,699)
Profit for the period		<u><u>2,873</u></u>	<u>5,927</u>	<u><u>3,791</u></u>	<u>10,607</u>

	Unaudited		Unaudited	
	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	30 September	30 September	30 September	30 September
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Notes	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(Restated)		(Restated)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD				
Fair value loss on investments in equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	(8,504)	-	(9,092)
<u>Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations</u>	<u>8,488</u>	<u>(16,497)</u>	<u>6,982</u>	<u>(56,550)</u>
Other comprehensive income/ (expense) for the period, net of income tax	<u>8,488</u>	<u>(25,001)</u>	<u>6,982</u>	<u>(65,642)</u>
Total comprehensive income/ (expense) for the period	<u>11,361</u>	<u>(19,074)</u>	<u>10,773</u>	<u>(55,035)</u>
Profit for the period attributable to				
Owners of the Company	<u>1,691</u>	5,617	<u>2,523</u>	10,193
Non-controlling interest	<u>1,182</u>	310	<u>1,268</u>	414
	<u>2,873</u>	<u>5,927</u>	<u>3,791</u>	<u>10,607</u>
Total comprehensive income/ (expenses) for the period attributable to				
Owners of the Company	<u>9,597</u>	(19,347)	<u>9,187</u>	(55,298)
Non-controlling interest	<u>1,764</u>	273	<u>1,586</u>	263
	<u>11,361</u>	<u>(19,074)</u>	<u>10,773</u>	<u>(55,035)</u>
Earnings per share for profit attributable to owners of the Company				
Basic (HK cent)	<u>0.10</u>	0.35	<u>0.15</u>	0.66
Diluted (HK cent)	<u>0.09</u>	0.34	<u>0.14</u>	0.63

11

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30 September 2020

		30 September 2020 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 March 2020 (Audited) HK\$'000
Non-current assets			
Plant and equipment		<u>199</u>	<u>362</u>
Right-of-use assets		<u>3,170</u>	<u>1,877</u>
Goodwill		<u>49,305</u>	<u>49,305</u>
Deferred tax assets		<u>5,538</u>	<u>5,538</u>
<u>Loan and interest receivables</u>			
– non-current portion	14	<u>100,574</u>	<u>100,574</u>
Intangible assets		<u>1,299</u>	<u>1,300</u>
Interest in associates		<u>28,439</u>	<u>27,296</u>
Financial assets at fair value through <u>other comprehensive income</u>		<u>16,677</u>	<u>15,905</u>
		<u>205,201</u>	<u>202,157</u>
Current assets			
<u>Financial assets of fair value through profit or loss</u>		<u>292</u>	<u>281</u>
Trade and other receivables	13	<u>68,741</u>	<u>65,564</u>
Loan and interest receivables	14	<u>275,399</u>	<u>270,131</u>
Amounts due from related parties		<u>4,464</u>	<u>4,287</u>
Amount due from an associate		<u>195</u>	<u>–</u>
Bank balances and cash		<u>18,863</u>	<u>29,982</u>
		<u>367,954</u>	<u>370,245</u>
Current liabilities			
Other payables and accrued expenses		<u>33,071</u>	<u>37,556</u>
Amount due to an associate		<u>10,570</u>	<u>10,154</u>
Bond payables – current portion		<u>36,453</u>	<u>45,619</u>
<u>Lease liabilities</u>		<u>2,065</u>	<u>1,656</u>
Tax payable		<u>4,557</u>	<u>3,577</u>
		<u>86,716</u>	<u>98,562</u>
Net current assets		<u>281,238</u>	<u>271,683</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>486,439</u>	<u>473,840</u>

		30 September 2020 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 March 2020 (Audited) HK\$'000
	<i>Notes</i>		
Non-current liabilities			
Bond payables – non-current portion		<u>48,649</u>	47,690
<u>Lease liabilities</u>		<u>867</u>	=
Deferred tax liabilities		<u>323</u>	<u>323</u>
		<u>49,839</u>	<u>48,013</u>
Net assets		<u>436,600</u>	<u>425,827</u>
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	15	<u>17,236</u>	17,236
Reserves		<u>410,586</u>	<u>401,399</u>
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		<u>427,822</u>	<u>418,635</u>
Non-controlling interest		<u>8,778</u>	<u>7,192</u>
Total equity		<u>436,600</u>	<u>425,827</u>

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 September 2020

	Attributable to owners of the Company										
	Share capital HK\$'000	Share premium HK\$'000	Convertible preference shares HK\$'000	Merger reserve HK\$'000	Investment revaluation reserve HK\$'000	Statutory reserve HK\$'000	Translation reserve HK\$'000	Retained earnings HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000	Non-controlling interest HK\$'000	Total equity HK\$'000
At 1 April 2019 (Audited)	15,435	1,032,536	96,234	(213)	(10,495)	25,065	(32,028)	136,028	1,262,562	4,402	1,266,964
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,193	10,193	414	10,607
Other comprehensive income for the period											
Fair value loss on investments in equity instrument at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(9,092)	-	-	-	(9,092)	-	(9,092)
Exchange difference arising on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	(56,399)	-	(56,399)	(151)	(56,550)
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period	-	-	-	-	(9,092)	-	(56,399)	10,193	(55,298)	263	(55,035)
Realization of contingent consideration	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,710)	(3,710)	-	(3,710)
Placing of shares	901	33,865	-	-	-	-	-	-	34,766	2,403	37,169
At 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)	<u>16,336</u>	<u>1,066,401</u>	<u>96,234</u>	<u>(213)</u>	<u>(19,587)</u>	<u>25,065</u>	<u>(88,427)</u>	<u>142,511</u>	<u>1,238,320</u>	<u>7,068</u>	<u>1,245,388</u>
At 1 April 2020 (Audited)	17,236	1,083,608	96,234	(213)	(47,660)	26,482	(57,217)	(699,835)	418,635	7,192	425,827
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,523	2,523	1,268	3,791
Other comprehensive income for the period											
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,664	-	6,664	318	6,982
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,664	2,523	9,187	1,586	10,773
At 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)	<u>17,236</u>	<u>1,083,608</u>	<u>96,234</u>	<u>(213)</u>	<u>(47,660)</u>	<u>26,482</u>	<u>(50,553)</u>	<u>(697,312)</u>	<u>427,822</u>	<u>8,778</u>	<u>436,600</u>

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 September 2020

	For the six months ended	
	30 September 2020 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	30 September 2019 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Net cash (used in) generated from operating activities	(4,931)	49,920
Net cash generated from investing activities	44	2,381
Net cash used in financing activities	(11,281)	(19,089)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(16,168)	33,212
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	29,982	27,875
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	5,049	(33,726)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	<u>18,863</u>	<u>27,361</u>
<u>Analysis of cash and cash equivalents</u>		
<u>Represented by bank balances and cash</u>	<u>18,863</u>	<u>27,361</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Yin He Holdings limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 24 February 2012 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies law of the Cayman Islands. The Company’s shares are listed on the GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 10 April 2013.

The Company’s registered office is located at Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands. The Company’s principal place of business is located at Room 2418A, Wing On Centre, 111 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2020 have been prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the applicable disclosure requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the “GEM Listing Rules”).

Since the transaction in relation to the disposal of the entire issued share capital in Orient Apex Investments Limited which engaged in the provision of Human Resources Services has lapsed on 30 September 2020 and the operation of the Radiant Expert Group which was engaged in the P2P Loan Facilitation Services continued to serve as the settlement gateway between the P2P borrowers and lenders until the settlement of all the loans made between the P2P borrowers and lenders. Both the Human Resources Services and the P2P Loan Facilitation Services were classified as and accounted for continuing operations in the preparation of this interim result.

It should be noted that accounting estimates and assumptions are used in preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge and judgement of current events and actions, actual results may ultimately differ from those estimates.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited, but have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved for issue on 27 January 2021.

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

In the current period, the Group has adopted the following new or revised standards and amendments (the “new HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA, which are or have become effective for the Group’s financial year beginning on 1st April, 2020:

HKFRS 3 (Amendments)	Definition of a Business
HKFRS 7, HKFRS 9 and HKAS 39 (Amendments)	Interest Rate Benchmark Reform
HKFRS 16 (Amendments)	COVID-19-Related Rent Concession (Early adopted)
HKAS 1 and HKAS 8 (Amendments)	Definition of Material
Revised Conceptual Framework	Revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting

The adoption of the new and revised HKFRSs has had no material effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the current or prior accounting periods. Accordingly, no prior period adjustment has been required.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the board of directors of the Company, being the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”), for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on types of services provided. No operating segment identified by the CODM have been aggregated in arriving at the reportable segments of the Group.

Specifically, the Group’s reportable segments under HKFRS 8 are as follows:

Human resource services	–	provision of staff outsourcing services, executive/staff search services and other human resources support services
Credit consultancy services	–	provision of credit assessment and credit consultancy services
Loan facilitation services	–	operation of peer-to-peer financing platform and other loan facilitation services
Asset management services	–	provision of financial advisory services for corporate, asset management firms and private equity funds and minority investments in private companies
Loan financing	–	provision of loan financing services
Insurance training services	–	provision of insurance training services

Segment revenue and results

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by operating and reportable segments:

	Human resources services HK\$'000	Credit consultancy services HK\$'000	Loan facilitation services HK\$'000	Asset management services HK\$'000	Loan financing services HK\$'000	Insurance training services HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
For the six months ended							
30 September 2020							
Segment revenue	<u>67,965</u>	<u>165</u>	<u>53</u>	<u>995</u>	<u>9,313</u>	<u>3,283</u>	<u>81,774</u>
Segment profit/(loss)	<u>698</u>	<u>(175)</u>	<u>(1,758)</u>	<u>(549)</u>	<u>3,093</u>	<u>2,318</u>	<u>3,627</u>
Interest income							<u>6</u>
Exchange gains							<u>1,659</u>
Unallocated corporate expenses							<u>(1,501)</u>
Profit before tax							<u><u>3,791</u></u>
For the six months ended							
30 September 2019 (Restated)							
Segment revenue	<u>68,154</u>	<u>8,033</u>	<u>9,227</u>	<u>1,503</u>	<u>15,586</u>	<u>1,089</u>	<u>103,592</u>
Segment profit/(loss)	<u>(25)</u>	<u>5,473</u>	<u>983</u>	<u>995</u>	<u>7,214</u>	<u>951</u>	<u>15,591</u>
Interest income							<u>7</u>
Unallocated corporate expenses							<u>(1,292)</u>
Profit before tax							<u><u>14,306</u></u>

Segment assets and liabilities

	Human resources services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Credit consultancy services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Loan facilitation services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Asset management services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Loan financing services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Insurance training services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Consolidated <i>HK\$'000</i>
As at 30 September 2020							
Segment assets	<u>21,632</u>	<u>15,232</u>	<u>3,187</u>	<u>123,787</u>	<u>325,473</u>	<u>8,822</u>	<u>498,133</u>
Goodwill							<u>49,305</u>
Deferred tax assets							<u>5,538</u>
Bank balances and cash							<u>18,863</u>
Unallocated assets							<u>1,316</u>
Total assets							<u><u>573,155</u></u>
Segment liabilities	<u>14,060</u>	<u>1,338</u>	<u>2,450</u>	<u>13,547</u>	<u>98,558</u>	<u>720</u>	<u>130,673</u>
Tax payable							<u>4,557</u>
Deferred tax liabilities							<u>323</u>
Unallocated liabilities							<u>1,002</u>
Total liabilities							<u><u>136,555</u></u>

	Human resources services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Credit consultancy services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Loan facilitation services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Asset management services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Loan financing services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Insurance training services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Consolidated <i>HK\$'000</i>
As at 31 March 2020							
Segment assets	<u>25,296</u>	<u>14,587</u>	<u>2,694</u>	<u>117,566</u>	<u>321,235</u>	<u>6,007</u>	<u>487,385</u>
Goodwill							<u>49,305</u>
Deferred tax assets							<u>5,538</u>
Bank balances and cash							<u>29,982</u>
Unallocated assets							<u>192</u>
Total assets							<u><u>572,402</u></u>
Segment liabilities	<u>10,121</u>	<u>2,890</u>	<u>11,693</u>	<u>13,205</u>	<u>104,353</u>	<u>226</u>	<u>142,488</u>
Tax payable							<u>3,577</u>
Deferred tax liabilities							<u>323</u>
Unallocated liabilities							<u>187</u>
Total liabilities							<u><u>146,575</u></u>

Geographical information

The following table presents the revenue from external customers for the six months ended 30 September 2020 and 2019 by geographical locations:

	For the six months ended	
	30 September	30 September
	2020	2019
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
		(Restated)
Revenue from customers		
Hong Kong	<u>77,278</u>	83,740
PRC	<u>4,496</u>	19,852
	<u><u>81,774</u></u>	<u><u>103,592</u></u>

5. REVENUE

(i) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
	For the three months ended 30 September 2020 HK\$'000	30 September 2019 HK\$'000 (Restated)	For the six months ended 30 September 2020 HK\$'000	30 September 2019 HK\$'000 (Restated)
Type of services				
Human resources services				
Staff outsourcing services	32,739	31,065	64,429	65,047
Executive/staff search services	15	254	253	841
Other human resources support services	2,273	1,082	3,283	2,266
Credit consultancy services	114	6,803	165	8,033
Loan facilitation services	53	2,701	53	9,227
Asset management services	783	758	995	1,503
Insurance training services	3,145	918	3,283	1,089
	<u>39,122</u>	<u>43,581</u>	<u>72,461</u>	<u>88,006</u>
Geographical markets				
Hong Kong	35,027	32,401	67,965	68,154
PRC	4,095	11,180	4,496	19,852
	<u>39,122</u>	<u>43,581</u>	<u>72,461</u>	<u>88,006</u>
Timing of revenue recognition				
At point of time	2,455	10,840	4,584	20,367
Over time	36,667	32,741	67,877	67,639
	<u>39,122</u>	<u>43,581</u>	<u>72,461</u>	<u>88,006</u>

Set out below is the reconciliation of the revenue from contracts with customers with the amounts disclosed in the segment information.

	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	30 September	30 September	30 September	30 September
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(Restated)		(Restated)
Human resources services	35,027	32,362	67,965	68,154
Credit consultancy services	114	6,803	165	8,033
Loan facilitation services	53	2,701	53	9,227
Asset management services	783	758	995	1,503
Insurance <u>training</u> services	3,145	918	3,283	1,089
	<u>39,122</u>	<u>43,542</u>	<u>72,461</u>	<u>88,006</u>
Interest income from loan financing services	<u>1,962</u>	<u>7,724</u>	<u>9,313</u>	<u>15,586</u>
Total revenue	<u><u>41,084</u></u>	<u><u>51,266</u></u>	<u><u>81,774</u></u>	<u><u>103,592</u></u>

6. OTHER INCOME

	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	30 September	30 September	30 September	30 September
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(Restated)		(Restated)
Bank interest income	6	3	6	7
<u>Exchange gains</u>	<u>1,659</u>	=	<u>1,659</u>	=
Sundry income	<u>2,441</u>	100	<u>2,865</u>	763
	<u><u>4,106</u></u>	<u><u>103</u></u>	<u><u>4,530</u></u>	<u><u>770</u></u>

7. FINANCE COSTS

	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	30 September	30 September	30 September	30 September
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Interest charges on:				
Bond payables	<u>2,788</u>	3,258	<u>4,600</u>	6,495
<u>Lease liabilities</u>	<u>42</u>	–	<u>84</u>	141
	<u>2,830</u>	3,258	<u>4,684</u>	6,636

8. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	30 September	30 September	30 September	30 September
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(Restated)		(Restated)
Depreciation				
Owne d assets	<u>8</u>	31	<u>19</u>	64
Lease d assets	<u>820</u>	964	<u>1,627</u>	1,927
Amortisation of intangible assets	<u>330</u>	167	<u>1,646</u>	334
Impairment of trade receivables	–	–	–	3,422
Employee benefits expenses (including directors' remuneration):				
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kinds				
– General and administrative expenses	<u>3,311</u>	3,736	<u>8,044</u>	7,445
Retirement benefit scheme contribution				
– General and administrative expenses	<u>103</u>	122	<u>214</u>	244
	<u>3,414</u>	3,858	<u>8,258</u>	7,689

9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	30 September	30 September	30 September	30 September
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
		(Restated)		(Restated)
Current tax				
Hong Kong Profits Tax	<u>115</u>	1,116	<u>1,438</u>	2,100
PRC Enterprise Income Tax ("EIT")	<u>190</u>	362	<u>319</u>	2,174
Deferred taxation	<u>=</u>	<u>(535)</u>	<u>=</u>	<u>(575)</u>
	<u><u>305</u></u>	<u><u>943</u></u>	<u><u>1,757</u></u>	<u><u>3,699</u></u>

Hong Kong profits tax have been provided for at 16.5% on the estimated assessable profits for the six months ended 30 September 2020 (2019: 16.5%).

Pursuant to the income tax rules and regulations of the PRC, the subsidiaries in the PRC are subject to EIT at the rate of 25% for the six months ended 30 September 2020 (2019: 25%) and 15% (2019: 15%) is specifically for the PRC subsidiaries which are operating in Tibet Autonomous Region.

10. DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of a dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2020 (2019: nil).

11. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share amounts are based on the profit for the period attributable to shareholders of the Company, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

The calculation of the diluted earnings per share amounts for the three months and six months ended 30 September 2020 and 2019 is based on the profit for the period attributable to shareholders of the Company, adjusted to reflect the effect of the deemed exercise of all dilutive convertible preference shares at the beginning of the period.

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	30 September	30 September	30 September	30 September
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Earnings				
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company for the purposes of basic and dilutive earnings per share	<u>1,691</u>	5,617	<u>2,523</u>	<u>10,193</u>
	30 September	30 September	30 September	30 September
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	<i>'000</i>	<i>'000</i>	<i>'000</i>	<i>'000</i>
Number of shares				
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, used in basic earnings per share calculation	1,723,630	1,592,443	1,723,630	1,543,482
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:				
Convertible preference shares	<u>64,587</u>	<u>64,587</u>	<u>64,587</u>	<u>64,587</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, used in diluted earnings per share	<u>1,788,217</u>	<u>1,657,030</u>	<u>1,788,217</u>	<u>1,608,069</u>

12. MOVEMENTS IN PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 September 2020, the Group did not acquire any material plant and equipment.

13. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The Group normally allows credit periods of 30 days to its major customers. Included in the trade and other receivables of the Group, trade receivables was approximately HK\$27,770,000 (31 March 2020: HK\$33,549,000). An aged analysis of trade receivables, based on invoice date and net of allowance for credit losses as at the end of the reporting period, is as follows:

	30 September 2020 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 March 2020 (Audited) HK\$'000
0-30 days	<u>18,356</u>	<u>10,421</u>
31-60 days	<u>61</u>	<u>8,895</u>
61-90 days	<u>1,268</u>	<u>631</u>
91-180 days	<u>23</u>	<u>4,026</u>
181-365 days	<u>2,165</u>	<u>7,544</u>
Over 365 days	<u>5,897</u>	<u>2,032</u>
	<u><u>27,770</u></u>	<u><u>33,549</u></u>

14. LOAN AND INTEREST RECEIVABLES

	30 September 2020 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 March 2020 (Audited) HK\$'000
Fixed rate loan and interest receivables	<u>693,707</u>	<u>688,439</u>
Less: allowance for credit loss	<u>(317,734)</u>	<u>(317,734)</u>
	<u><u>375,973</u></u>	<u><u>370,705</u></u>
<u>Analysed for reporting purpose as:</u>		
– Current assets	<u>275,399</u>	<u>270,131</u>
– Non-current assets	<u>100,574</u>	<u>100,574</u>
	<u><u>375,973</u></u>	<u><u>370,705</u></u>

As at 30 September 2020, the loan and interest receivables bear interest rate at fixed interest rate ranging from 4% to 6% (as at 31 March 2020: 4% to 6%). The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding loans receivable to minimise credit risk. All the loan and interest receivables were neither past due nor impaired and were related to a large number of diversified customers for whom there was no recent history of default.

15. SHARE CAPITAL

	30 September 2020 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 March 2020 (Audited) HK\$'000
Issued and fully paid:		
1,723,629,967 (31 March 2020: 1,723,629,967) ordinary shares	<u>17,236</u>	<u>17,236</u>

There was no movement in share capital during the period.

16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Compensation of key management personnel

	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	30 September 2020 HK\$'000	30 September 2019 HK\$'000	30 September 2020 HK\$'000	30 September 2019 HK\$'000
Total remuneration of directors during the period				
Short-term employee benefits	375	375	750	750
Post-employment benefits	<u>5</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>9</u>	<u>9</u>
	<u>380</u>	<u>380</u>	<u>759</u>	<u>759</u>

The directors consider that other than themselves, the Group had no other key management personnel.

17. COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS

Since the transaction in relation to the disposal of the entire issued share capital in Orient Apex Investments Limited which engaged in the provision of Human Resources Services has lapsed on 30 September 2020 and the operation of the Radiant Expert Group which was engaged in the P2P Loan Facilitation Services would continue to serve as the settlement gateway between the P2P borrowers and lenders until the settlement of all the loans made between the P2P borrowers and lenders. Both the Human Resources Services and the P2P Loan Facilitation Services were classified as the continuing operations. Certain comparative amounts in the financial statement were restated.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Financial Review

The Group recorded an unaudited revenue of approximately HK\$81,774,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2020, decreased by approximately HK\$21,818,000 or 21.1% from approximately HK\$103,592,000 for the corresponding period of the previous year.

Gross profit for the six months ended 30 September 2020 was approximately HK\$20,120,000 representing a decrease of approximately HK\$20,578,000 or 50.6% as compared with the last corresponding period (six months ended 30 September 2019: approximately HK\$40,698,000).

The unaudited net profit attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2020 was approximately HK\$2,523,000, representing a decrease of approximately HK\$7,670,000 or 75.2% as compared with the last corresponding period (six months ended 30 September 2019: Profit of HK\$10,193,000).

The Group's general and administrative expenses for the six months ended 30 September 2020 amounted to approximately HK\$14,418,000, which represented an increase of approximately HK\$7,569,000 or 34.4% as compared with the last corresponding period (six months ended 30 September 2019: HK\$21,987,000).

The Group's finance cost for the six months ended 30 September 2020 amounted to approximately HK\$4,684,000 (six months ended 30 September 2019: HK\$6,636,000).

Total comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 September 2020 was HK\$10,773,000 (six months ended 30 September 2019: expenses of HK\$55,035,000) mainly comprised the exchange difference arising on transaction of foreign operations, resulted from the appreciation of renminbi of approximately 4% during the period.

Financial Position

As at 30 September 2020, the Group had total assets and total liabilities amounted to HK\$573,155,000 and HK\$136,555,000, respectively, increased by HK\$753,000 and decreased by HK\$10,020,000 as compared with the audited total assets and total liabilities as at 31 March 2020, respectively.

Loan and interest receivables

Loan and interest receivables increased by HK\$5,268,000 or 1.4% to HK\$375,973,000.

Business Review

The Group is principally engaged in (i) provision of staff outsourcing services, executive/staff search services and other human resources support services (“Human Resources Services”); (ii) provision of credit assessment and credit consultancy services in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”); (iii) operation of peer-to-peer financing platform and provision of other loan facilitation business in the PRC; (iv) provision of asset management services business in the PRC; (v) loan financing services; and (vi) insurance training services.

Revenue from staff outsourcing services was approximately HK\$67,965,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2020, representing a decrease of approximately 0.28% as compared to approximately HK\$68,154,000 for the corresponding period of previous year.

Due to the overall downturn in the economy as a result of the COVID-19, the performance of the credit and financing business in PRC has slowdown during the period under review. Revenue from credit consultancy services in the PRC was approximately HK\$165,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2020, representing a decrease of approximately 98% as compared to approximately HK\$8,033,000 for the corresponding period of previous year.

Revenue from loan facilitation services was approximately HK\$53,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2020, representing a decrease of approximately 99% as compared to approximately HK\$9,227,000 for the corresponding period of previous year.

Revenue from assets management services was approximately HK\$995,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2020, representing a decrease of approximately 33.8% as compared to approximately HK\$1,503,000 for the corresponding period of previous year.

Revenue from loan financing services was approximately HK\$9,313,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2020, representing a decrease of approximately 40% as compared to approximately HK\$15,586,000 for the corresponding period of previous year.

Prospects

In light of the slowdown in the global economy and the impact of the COVID-19 epidemic, we have proactively responded and conducted corporate restructuring activities to rebalance our business focus. We have expanded our business into the insurance services sector by acquiring an insurance training business in 2019. We will continue to rebalance and diversify the Group's overall business to confront the volatiled economic condition and environment.

Liquidity and Finance Resources

During the period under review, the Group financed its operations by internally generated cash flow. As at 30 September 2020, the Group had net current assets of HK\$281,238,000 (31 March 2020: HK\$271,683,000) including bank balances and cash of approximately HK\$18,863,000 (31 March 2020: HK\$29,982,000). The current ratio, being the ratio of current assets to current liabilities, as at 30 September 2020 was approximately 4.24 (31 March 2020: 3.76).

As at 30 September 2020, the Group's gearing ratio was approximately 19.5% (31 March 2020: 21.9%), which is calculated based on the Group's total borrowings of approximately HK\$85,102,000 (31 March 2020: HK\$93,309,000) and the Group's total equity of approximately HK\$436,600,000 (31 March 2020: HK\$425,827,000).

MATERIAL DIFFERENCES WITH PREVIOUSLY ANNOUNCED RESULTS

Since the Annual Results was only announced on 24 December 2020, the financial information contained in the Previous Results Announcement had not taken into account of audited information of the Annual Results. Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to pay attention to certain differences between the financial information of the Previous Results Announcement and this revised interim results of the Group. Set forth below are principal details and reasons for the material differences in such financial information in accordance with Rule 18.50A of the GEM Listing Rules.

		Unaudited	Previous Results Announcement Unaudited	Difference
	<i>Notes</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS				
Revenue	<i>1</i>	81,774	84,625	(2,851)
Direct costs		(61,654)	(61,654)	–
Gross profit		20,120	22,971	(2,851)
Other income	<i>2</i>	4,530	2,324	2,206
General and administrative expenses	<i>3</i>	(14,418)	(22,151)	7,733
Operating profit		10,232	3,144	7,088
Finance costs		(4,684)	(4,744)	60
Profit/(loss) before taxation		5,548	(1,600)	7,148
Income tax expense		(1,757)	(1,588)	(169)
Profit/(loss) for the year		<u>3,791</u>	<u>(3,188)</u>	<u>6,979</u>

Notes:

- 1 The decrease were mainly due to the revenue cutoff adjustment recognised in the annual audit for the year ended 31 March 2020.
- 2 The decrease were mainly due to the exchange difference recognised during the period.
- 3 The decrease were mainly due to the expenses cutoff adjustment recognised in the annual audit for the year ended 31 March 2020.

		Unaudited	Previous Results Announcement <i>Unaudited</i> HK\$'000	Reclassification of loan and interest receivables HK\$'000	Previous Results Announcement (after reclassification) <i>Unaudited</i> HK\$'000	Difference HK\$'000
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION						
Non-current assets	1	205,201	211,861	100,574	312,435	(107,234)
Current assets	2	367,954	768,510	(100,574)	667,936	(299,982)
Current liabilities		(86,716)	(87,172)		(87,172)	456
Non-current liabilities		(49,839)	(46,602)		(46,602)	(3,237)
Net assets		<u>436,600</u>	<u>846,597</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>846,597</u>	<u>(409,997)</u>

Notes:

- 1 The decrease were mainly due to the opening adjustments of i) impairment of goodwill of HK\$88 million and ii) fair value decrease HK\$25 million of equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income.
- 2 The decrease were mainly due to the opening adjustment for expected credit loss for loan receivable in the sum of HK\$297 million.

Capital Structure of the Group

Details of the movements in the Company's share capital are set out in note 15 to the consolidated financial statements in this announcement.

Save as disclosed, there was no material change in the Group's capital structure as compared to the most recent published annual report.

Foreign Exchange Exposure

Most of the Group's business transactions, assets and liabilities are principally denominated in Hong Kong dollars and Renminbi.

As the financial statements of the Group are presented in Hong Kong dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency, any fluctuation of exchange rates would impact the Group's net asset value. During the six months ended 30 September 2020, the exchange gain arising on retranslation of foreign operations of HK\$6,982,000 (six months ended 30 September 2019: loss of HK\$56,550,000) are recognised in the exchange fluctuation reserve. Currently, the Group has not used derivative financial instruments to hedge against its foreign currency risk.

Charges on Group's Assets

As at 30 September 2020, the Group had had no charge on its assets (31 March 2020: Nil).

Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 September 2020, the Group did not have any material contingent liabilities.

Capital Commitments

As at 30 September 2020, the Group did not have any material capital commitments.

Employees and Remuneration Policies

As at 30 September 2020, the Group's staff costs, including director's remuneration, were approximately HK\$8,258,000 (2019: HK\$7,689,000). It is the Group's policy to review its employee's pay levels and performance bonus system regularly to ensure the remuneration policy is competitive within the industry.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company operates a share option scheme (the "Scheme") for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group's operation. Since the Scheme has become effective on 10 April 2013 and up to 30 September 2020, no share options were granted, exercised or cancelled by the Company under the Scheme and there were no outstanding share options under the Scheme as at 30 September 2020.

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS IN SECURITIES

As at 30 September 2020, interests and short positions in the Shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) held by the Directors and chief executives of the Company which have been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or have been entered in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or otherwise have been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules are as follows:

Long position in the Shares

Name of Director/ chief executive	Nature of interests	Number of Share held	Approximate percentage of Issued share capital
Li Ang	Interest in controlled corporation	141,764,039	8.22%
Cai Zhen Hui	Beneficially owned	62,970,000	3.65%

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2020, none of the Directors and chief executives of the Company had any interests or short positions in any shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which have been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or have been entered in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or otherwise have been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules.

INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS DISCLOSEABLE UNDER THE SFO AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 30 September 2020, the persons/entities (other than directors and chief executives of the Company) have an interest or a short position in the shares or the underlying shares which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which would be recorded in the register of the Company required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO, or who will be, directly or indirectly, to be interested in 5% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of the Company or any other members of the Group are as follows:

Long position in the Shares

Name	Nature of interests	Number of Share held	Approximate percentage of Issued share capital
Upmost Corporation Limited (“Upmost”)	Beneficial owner (<i>Note 1</i>)	207,200,000	12.02%
Zhang Jian	Interest in controlled corporation (<i>Note 1</i>)	207,200,000	12.02%
Li Ang	Interest in controlled corporation (<i>Note 2</i>)	141,764,039	8.22%
Elate Star Limited (“Elate Star”)	Beneficial owner (<i>Note 2</i>)	141,764,039	8.22%

Notes:

- (1) Upmost is a company owned as to 100% by Mr. Zhang Jian. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Zhang Jian is deemed to be interested in the same block of shares in which Upmost is interested.
- (2) Elate Star is owned as to 100% by Mr. Li Ang. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Li Ang is deemed to be interested in the same block of shares in which Elate Star is interested.

Save as disclosed above, no other parties (other than Directors and chief executive of the Company) has disclosed to the Company pursuant to Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of SFO or were recorded in the register kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO as having an interest or a short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company as at 30 September 2020.

Short positions in underlying shares of the Company

As at 30 September 2020, no short positions of other persons or substantial shareholders in the underlying shares of equity derivatives of the Company and its associated corporations were recorded in the register.

As at 30 September 2020, the Directors were not aware of any person who had an interest or short position in the underlying shares (including interests in options, if any) of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 336 of the SFO.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS, MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATED COMPANIES

The Company has not completed any material acquisitions or disposal during the period.

PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the six months ended 30 September 2020.

CODE OF CONDUCT REGARDING SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

During the period under review, the Company has adopted the standards set out in Rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules as the code of conduct regarding the Directors' dealings in the securities of the Company. Having made specific enquiry to all Directors, the Company was not aware of any non-compliance with the required standards of dealings and such code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors during the six months ended 30 September 2020.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied with all the code provisions in the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix 15 of the GEM Listing Rules throughout the six months ended 30 September 2020.

COMPETITION AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST

None of the Directors, the management shareholders or substantial shareholders of the Company or any of its respective associates has engaged in any business that competes or may compete, either directly or indirectly, with the businesses of the Group, as defined in the GEM Listing Rules, or has any other conflict of interests with the Group during six months ended 30 September 2020.

REVIEW BY AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Lam Raymond Shiu Cheung, Mr. Wang En Ping and Dr. Cheung Wai Bun Charles, JP. Mr. Wang En Ping is the chairman of the audit committee.

The Group's unaudited results for the six months ended 30 September 2020 and this announcement have been reviewed by the audit committee. The Board is of the opinion that such financial information has been prepared in compliance with the applicable accounting standards, the requirements under the GEM Listing Rules and any other applicable legal requirements, and that adequate disclosures have been made.

By Order of the Board
Yin He Holdings Limited
Li Ang
Chairman

Hong Kong, 27 January 2021

Executive Directors as at the date of this announcement:

Mr. Li Ang

Mr. Zheng Zhong Qiang

Non-executive Director as at the date of this announcement:

Mr. Chang Tin Duk, Victor

Mr. Lam Tsz Chung

Independent Non-executive Directors as at the date of this announcement:

Mr. Lam Raymond Shiu Cheung

Mr. Wang En Ping

Dr. Cheung Wai Bun Charles, JP

This announcement will remain on the GEM website at <http://www.hkgem.com> on the "Latest Company Announcement" page for at least seven days from the day of its posting and on the Company's website at www.yinhe.com.hk.